10 CFR 50.73
W3F1-2017-0041
May 4, 2017
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Attn:  Document Control Desk
11555 Rockville Pike
Rockville, MD  20852
Subject: Licensee Event Report (LER) 2017-001-00, Both Trains of Emergency Core

temperature to less than 500 degrees F within the following 6 hours.
Each ECCS subsystem is required by SR 4.5.2 to be demonstrated OPERABLE.  To ensure that the ECCS subsystem
can deliver the design flow to the RCS, SR 4.5.2.b.1. requires that each valve (manual, power-operated, or automatic)
in the flow path that is not locked, sealed, or otherwise secured in position, is in its correct position.  Operability is
demonstrated by satisfactory performance of a system alignment in accordance with station procedure.  Valve SI-135B
is required to be in the closed position by the system alignment; therefore, when it was inadvertently opened, LPSI train
‘B’ was rendered inoperable.  This misalignment coincided with LPSI train ‘A’ being inoperable due to the planned
maintenance.  The amount of time that both trains were inoperable was 38 minutes.
This condition is reportable pursuant to 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(v)(D), “Event or Condition that Could Have Prevented
Fulfillment of a Safety Function of Structures or Systems that are Needed to (D) Mitigate the Consequences of an
Accident" due to both ECCS subsystems being inoperable.
PREVIOUS OCCURRENCES
Searches of the Entergy Condition Reporting System were performed for the past 5 years for conditions with a keyword
of “component misposition” or trend code of “component mispositioning.”  Those identified as similar to this event are
provided below.
CR-GGN-2014-1345:  On February 16, 2014, nuclear oversight personnel identified that technicians performing
scheduled work for valve 1N23-F502A were incorrectly working on 1N35-F502A.
CR-PNP-2014-1431:  On April 1, 2014, an operator inadvertently depressed the RCIC INITIATION SIGNAL reset push
button on panel C904, instead of the RCIC SYS INJECTION MODE push button on panel C904 as directed by
procedure.  The incident resulted in unexpected test results and some steps of the surveillance being reperformed.
CR-IP2-2016-504:  On January 29, 2016, during performance of calibration on RCS Wide Range Temperature
Instruments, instrument technicians opened the terminal block protective cover for the incorrect instrument causing
unexpected alarms and a plant perturbation.
NRC FORM 366A (06-2016)  Page 4 of 5
NRC FORM 366A

used to impose an information collection does not display a currently valid OMB control number, the
NRC may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, the information
collection.
LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)
CONTINUATION SHEET
(See NUREG-1022, R.3 for instruction and guidance for completing this form
1.  FACILITY NAME 2.  DOCKET NUMBER 3.  LER NUMBER
Waterford 3 Steam Electric Station
05000-382
YEAR SEQUENTIAL
NUMBER
REV
NO.
2017 - 001 - 00
CR-ANO-C-2016-4258:  On October 7, 2016, an operator incorrectly closed the makeup isolation damper for the
running control room ventilation fan.  This caused the running fan to be inoperable and placed Unit 2 into a 7-day LCO
time clock.
CR-ANO-C-2016-3841:  On October 16, 2016, two FIN mechanics inadvertently uncoupled 2P-39A boric acid makeup
pump resulting in no boric acid makeup pumps being available, risk of injury from working on an unisolated
pump that was positioned in “Auto,” and a site clock reset.
CR-WF3-2017-0977:  On February 16, 2017, while hanging tagout CW-115, operations department hung a danger tag
on a component not within the scope of their tagout.  This resulted in a level 3 misposition and potential for equipment
damage and personnel injury.
CAUSAL FACTORS
(1) Maintenance personnel did not adequately perform component verification to validate that they were on the correct